The specific stands are

reproduced hereinbelow: 

“5. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5 of the writ petition, the

deponent begs to state that on 31.07.2016, 31.10.2016 and 31.10.2016 hired charges

amounting to Rs. (1,56,538 X 3)= 4,69,614/- (Rupees four lakh sixty nine thousand six

hundred fourteen) only was paid to the petitioner No. 1 for Vehicle Nos. As-16A/ 3953

and AS-16D/0304, but the petitioner willfully avoided it in the writ petition. In this

respect supporting documents are enclosed herewith. Statement showing the exact

amount of hire charges admissible to the petitioner is also attached herewith.

[...]

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 6 of the writ petition, the

deponent begs to state that the amounts mentioned in this paragraph is not true. Part

payment was made by this respondents on 31.07.2016, 31.10.2016 and 31.10.2016

respectively amounting to Rs. 4,69,614/- (Rupees four lakh sixty nine thousand six

hundred fourteen) only. 

8. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 8 of the writ petition, the

deponent states that the respondent has no any authority for sanction of hire charge

bills except the disbursement of the hire charges. The hire charge bills have already